

No. 16-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAX HAWKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY WOODS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID DEBOLD

Counsel of Record

JASON NEAL

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

ddebald@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED UNDISPUTEDLY WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	3
II. THE STATE’S VEHICLE ARGUMENT FOCUSES ON THE WRONG STATE COURT DECISION.....	3
III. THE STATE’S MERITS ARGUMENTS CONFIRM THAT CERTIORARI IS APPROPRIATE.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Fleming</i> , 423 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	9
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013).....	6
<i>Marion v. Woods</i> , 2016 WL 4698278 (6th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016).....	6
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	9
<i>Nali v. Phillips</i> , 681 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>People v. Brewer</i> , No. 242764, 2004 WL 315182 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2004).....	8
<i>People v. Bush</i> , No. 311543, 2015 WL 5442777 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2015).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> , No. 301660, 2012 WL 1521387 (Mich. Ct. App. May 1, 2012).....	8
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> , No. 299498, 2011 WL 5866928 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2011)	7, 8
<i>People v. Moore</i> , No. 303750, 2013 WL 1500886 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2013).....	5, 8
<i>People v. Newman</i> , No. 165208, 1999 WL 33439648 (Mich. Ct. App. July 2, 1999).....	5
<i>People v. Parker</i> , No. 279246, 2008 WL 5197087 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2008).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	6, 8, 9
Rules	
Mich. Ct. R. 7.211(C)(1)(a)(ii).....	11
Mich. Ct. R. 7.211(C)(1)(a)	5
